
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

G A Boulter 
P Joshi 

J Kaufman H E Darling 
(Reserve)  

 
And To Whom It May Concern 
 
Notice under regulation 6(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 is hereby given of 
the hearing below to determine the following application under section 35(3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Hearing: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date & Time: Thursday, 5 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
  

Application: Premises Licence 

Licence No: OWPM0235 

Premises: 29-31 The Parade, Oadby, Leicester LE2 5BB 

Applicant: Anmol Suite Ltd 
  

Contact: Democratic Services 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Hearing ID:  3009 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
28 May 2025 

 
 

David M Gill 
Head of Law & Democracy / 

Monitoring Officer 
 

I T E M  N O .  N O T I F I C A T I O N  O F  H E A R I N G  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair for the duration of the ensuing hearing only.  

2.   Apologies for Absence  

~ Page 1 ~



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 5 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
hearing in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence, Anmol Suite Ltd, 29-31 The Parade, 
Oadby (Application No. OWPM0235) 

4 - 31 

 To determine an application for a premises licence in respect of the above. 

A number of relevant representations have been received. 

A copy of this Notice inviting the applicant and the person(s) who have made 
relevant representations to attend the hearing has been sent to all such parties. 

Procedure at the Hearing 

At the beginning of the hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure which it proposes to follow at the hearing. 

A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-
examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers that cross-
examination is required for it to consider the representations, application or 
notice (as applicable). 

The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time, to be 
agreed with the parties at the beginning the hearing, in which to exercise their 
rights set out below. 

Documents Attached 

The following documents are attached: 

1. Report of the Regulatory Compliance Officer 

2. Appendix 1 - Application for a New Premises Licence, Anmol Suite Ltd, 29-

31 The Parade, Oadby (Application No. OWPM0235) 

3. Appendix 2 - Environmental Health Representation  

4. Appendix 3 - Anonymised Report of Representations 

Right of Attendance, Assistance and Representation 

A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any 
person whether or not that person is legally qualified. 

Representations and Supporting Information 

At the hearing, a party shall be entitled to: 

 

~ Page 2 ~



 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 5 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

a) give further information in support of their representation, application or 

notice; 

b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and 

c) address the authority. 

Failure of Parties to Attend the Hearing 

If a party has informed the authority that they do not intend to attend or be 
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 

If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing 
the authority may: 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date; or 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

Where the authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the authority 
shall consider at the hearing the application, representations or notice made by 
that party (as applicable). 

Where the authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it will notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


 

 

 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 

Thursday, 05 June 
2025 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Application for a Premises Licence, Anmol Suite Ltd, 29-31 
The Parade, Oadby (Application No. OWPM0235) 

Report Author(s): April Seaton (Regulatory Compliance Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: An application has been received for a new premises licence. The 
Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the 
application.  

Report Summary: An application has been made for a premises licence to allow the 
licensable activity of the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises. Objections have been raised by Environmental Health and 
local residents.  

Recommendation(s): To determine whether the premises licence is to be granted 
or refused. If the application is to be granted, the Sub-
committee is asked to determine whether the application is 
to be granted as requested or, if not what hours and 
regulated activities are granted and what additional 
conditions (if any) are to be attached.  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
April Seaton (Regulatory Compliance Officer) 
(0116) 257 2680 
april.seaton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Environment (SO4) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
"Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraph 4 of this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 

Human Rights: The Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the right to a fair hearing for 
all parties in the determination of civil rights and provides for the 
protection of property, which include licences and the protection of 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4

mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:april.seaton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

private and family life. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  Leicestershire Police  
 Leicestershire Fire and Rescue  
 Environmental Health  
 Trading Standards  
 Health and Safety  
 Local Licensing Authority  
 Local Planning Authority  

 Local Health Authority  
 Members of the public/local businesses by way of a notice at the 

premises, in local paper and at the Council Offices/website. 

Background Papers:  OWBC Statement of Licensing 2020-2025 
 Revised Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 

Appendices: 1. Application for a New Premises Licence, Anmol Suite Ltd, 29-31 
The Parade, Oadby (Application No. OWPM0235) 

2. Environmental Health Representation  
3. Anonymised Report of Representations 

 

1. Application 

1.1 The application as submitted, advertised and circulated to the responsible authorities is for 
the supply and sale of alcohol on the premises between the hours of 1000 – 2330 Monday 
to Sunday with the premises open between the hours of 1000 – 0000 Monday to Sunday. A 
copy of the application can be found at Appendix 1.  
 

1.2 All of the required advertising and notifications were undertaken.   
 

2. Representations  
 

2.1 Representations were received from Environmental Health (Appendix 2) and 12 members 
of the public who live near to the premises (Appendix 3).  
 

2.2 Following the Environmental Health and public representations the applicant has contacted 
the Council to propose conditions which they are prepared to accept to address and 
mitigate the concerns (these are in addition to any provided on the application form).  
These are as follows: 
 
a) The implementation of a robust monitoring system that includes trained staff 

conducting regular checks around the venue boundary during events along with a 
requirement to maintain a written log of all monitoring, including dates, times, staff 
names, observations, and any remedial actions taken. This log will be available on-site 
at all times.  

~ Page 5 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2011_2014/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202020-2025.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 

 

 
b) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that regulated entertainment is managed so 

as not to cause a public nuisance. A trained staff member shall conduct noise checks at 
the boundary during all events. Logs of checks and remedial actions will be maintained 
and made available upon request. 

 
c) A tamper-proof noise limiter will be installed, through which all sound equipment will 

be routed. The limiter will be professionally calibrated and maintained annually, with 
documentation available upon request. The limiter should be set under normal 
operational conditions and readings to set the level will be based on those at the 
nearest noise sensitive receptor. 

 
d) All DJs and acts will be required to sign a contract agreeing to:  

 
○  Connect all sound equipment through the limiter; 
○  Refrain from bypassing, disabling, or altering the limiter settings; and 
○  Comply with venue staff instructions regarding volume levels and operation.  

 
e) Non-compliance with d) will result in the act being banned from future bookings, and a 

list of approved and banned entertainers will be maintained. 
 
f) All staff involved in the management of events and entertainment will be trained on the 

venue’s noise policies, including boundary checks, use of the limiter, handling 
complaints, and managing DJs. This training will be documented and included as part 
of standard operating procedures. 

 
g) As a matter of policy, all doors and windows remain closed during events with 

entertainment. Entry is managed by staff/security, and the venue is fully air-
conditioned to ensure this policy can be adhered to regardless of weather conditions.  

 
h) A change in licenced hours to 2300.   
 

2.3 The applicant has advised the Environmental Health Department that he is proposing to 
erect a porch made with acoustic glass and is in the process of applying for planning 
permission for this along with acoustic fences and hedges around the perimeter of the 
building.       
 

2.4 At the time of writing the report a Senior Environmental Health Officer is attempting to 
contact the applicant to arrange a site meeting to review the Environmental Health 
representations made in light of the response provided by the company (see paragraph 
2.2). A verbal update will be given at the meeting. 
  

3. Determination of the application     
 

3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee have responsibility to discharge the functions delegated to it 
as defined under Part 2 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.2 When considering and determining the application, the Sub-Committee, is required by 
Section 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 to carry out is functions with a view to promoting the 4 
Licensing objections which are:  
 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 
b) Public safety; 
c) The prevention of public nuisance; and  
d) The protection of children from harm in doing so, it should balance the views of both 

the applicant and any objectors in a balanced and proportionate way. 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

 
3.3 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 also require the Licensing Authority to have regard to 

the relevant provisions of the guidance issued pursuant to Section 182 of the Act (Secretary 
of State’s Guidance August 2023) and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
(2020- 2025).  Officers believe that the relevant sections include but are not limited to:  
 
a) 3.3.1 1.2 - 1.5 Licensing Objective and Aims  
b) 3.3.2 1.15 - 1.17 General Principles – Each Application on Its Own Merits  
c) 3.3.3 2.0 - 2.32 The Licensing Objectives  
d) 3.3.4 8.41 - 8.49 Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives  
e) 3.3.5 8.50 Variations  
f) 3.3.6 9.31 - 9.41 Hearings  
g) 3.3.7 9.42 - 9.44 Determining Actions That Are Appropriate for the Promotion of the 

Licensing Objectives  
h) 3.3.8 10.1 - 10.3 Conditions – General  
i) 3.3.9 10.8 - 10.9 Imposed Conditions  
j) 3.3.10 14.51 - 14.52 Licensing Hours 

 
3.4 The Sub-Committee may, if it considers it to be in the public interest, or if it considers it 

necessary for further consideration of any representations made by a party, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date or arrange for a hearing to be held on a specified additional 
dates (paragraphs 11 to 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005). 
 

3.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded of its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
consider the crime and disorder implications of its decisions and the Licensing Authority’s 
responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Borough. 
 

3.6 Section 52(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 sets that the Licensing Authority must give regard 
to the application and any relevant representations and takes such steps as it considers 
necessary, if any, for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

3.7 The steps which the Sub-Committee may consider necessary are:  
 
a) To modify the conditions of the new licence; 
b) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; and/or  
d) Refuse the application. 

 
4. Legal  

 
4.1 Where a party to the decision is aggrieved with the decision, they have a right to appeal the 

Decision of the Sub-committee to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

5. Financial   
 

5.1 There is a risk of costs arising from an appeal against the decision of the Sub-Committee. In 
order to mitigate the risk of the cost awarded against the Council, the Sub-Committee 
should give clear reasons for its decisions and any such reasons should be capable of being 
substantiated on appeal. 

 

~ Page 7 ~



~ Page 8 ~

Appendix 1



~ Page 9 ~



~ Page 10 ~



~ Page 11 ~



~ Page 12 ~



~ Page 13 ~



~ Page 14 ~



~ Page 15 ~



~ Page 16 ~



~ Page 17 ~



~ Page 18 ~



~ Page 19 ~



~ Page 20 ~



~ Page 21 ~



~ Page 22 ~



~ Page 23 ~



~ Page 24 ~



~ Page 25 ~



~ Page 26 ~



~ Page 27 ~



Appendix 2  

Application for a Premises Licence - Anmol, 29-31 The Parade, Oadby   

The Licensing Act 2003 

The Environmental Protection Act 1990 

As one of the responsible authorities, I have concerns about possible noise from events held 

at the above premise. There is a history of noise complaints by previous managers of the 

premises, and I do not believe you have carried out any improvements which may further 

prevent any. I can confirm that we are in receipt of noise complaints once again since you 

have taken over the site and one was undertaken without a TEN (temporary event notice). 

You also have removed the noise limiter.   

I will be making representation to our Licensing Department over my issues with the 

premise having a license in relation to event after 23:00.  It is important that you put 

adequate controls in place to manage noise from all event/functions to prevent a public 

nuisance. Under the deregulation of The Licensing Act I can only place control after 23:00 

and I note your application states 23:30.  

1. You need to ensure no noise is audible beyond the boundary at the premise.   

This can be done by a competent member of staff who has been trained to walk the 

boundary to listen and check for any noise from the event. If noise is audible that action 

must be carried out to reduce the level. This should be done at the start of any 

entertainment and from time to time during the event, i.e. every hour. A log of monitoring 

should be in place and details any actions. This log must be available at the premise at all 

times to ensure it is available and in use.    

2. You will need to install a noise limiter.  

All sound equipment must run through the noise limiter. You will need to ensure noise limiter 

meets current guidance. The noise limiter will need to be calibrated and maintained at least 

annually. Certificates to show this has been done must be made available if requested. It 

must be a sealed unit to prevent any tampering. We spoke about this on site and also on 

the phone last week about this being reinstalled.  

Any level which is set must be done with agreement with an Officer from this Department 

and we will also be present when the engineer set the appropriate level.  

3. Staff will need to be trained on the issues in point 1 & 2 of this letter. 

 

4. Door and windows to be maintained closed  

When entertainment is being provided all doors and windows must be closed- this may 

require you to look at installing CO2 monitors and reassess your risk assessment for 

COVID. Or as an alternative you can install acoustic insulation, however this must still 

comply with item 1.  

If you agreed to these points they will be added to your license. The last day for this is the 

14th May. I can confirm we have received objections, and the process with dealing with this 

will be communicated from our Licensing Team about a hearing.  

Mrs Hayley Mansfield 

~ Page 28 ~

Appendix 2



Senior Environmental Health Officer 

13 May 2025 

 

 

 

~ Page 29 ~



Appendix 3  

Application for a Premises Licence - Anmol, 29-31 The Parade, Oadby   

Summary of the Public Representations  

Location  Representation  

Brooksby Close  Increased noise disturbance from the proposed late 
night operating hours.  
Already experience excessive noise of loud music 
from the venue.   
If a licence is issued for 1000 – 2330 hours it will 
only exacerbate the problem.  
Concerned about the increased availability of alcohol 
particularly late at night as this will contribute to 
antisocial behaviour and the potential for crime and 
disorder in the area and the proposed licence will 
worsen the situation.   
The venue is already holding events and the private 
parking is not adequate with cars parking up the 
slope which compromises access. I am concerned if 
there was an occasion when the emergency services 
are needed they have a problem accessing the 
building.  
I urge the Licensing authority to consider my 
concerns and ensure any licence granted includes 
conditions to mitigate the potential for public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.  

Brooksby Close  Potential for increased noise and disturbance from 
the prosed late night operating hours.  
We already experience excessive noise of loud music 
and base and shouting from the mic. 
This stops us sitting outside in the summer and we 
have to shut windows to block the noise out. It also 
interferes with sleep.  
Any licence issued to supply alcohol will exacerbate 
this problem impacting on residents. 
The increased availability of alcohol particularly late 
at night will contribute to antisocial behaviour and 
potential for crime and disorder.  
We urge the Licensing Authority to carefully consider 
the concerns and ensure any licence granted 
includes conditions to mitigate the potential for 
public nuisance and prevention of crime and 
disorder. 

Brooksby Court  I would like to strenuously object to the licencing of 
the Anmol Suite.   
Alcohol will inevitably lead to anti-social behaviour in 
a quiet part of Oadby and the small car park is not 
sufficient for the premises and leads to parking all 
down the street preventing emergency services from 
attending to nearby homes. There are a lot of elderly 
people in this area and I feel this will be unfair to 

~ Page 30 ~

Appendix 3



Location  Representation  

them as the music coming from the premises is 
extremely loud especially the base sound and the 
times 1000-2300 7 days a week is not for a 
residential area.  

Brooksby Court  Objection on the grounds of public nuisance and the 
prevention of crime and disorder. My principal 
concern is the potential for increased noise and 
disturbance from the proposed late night operating 
hours. We already experience excessive noise of loud 
music from the venue. If a licence is issued to supply 
alcohol from the premises Mon-Sun 1000 – 2330 it 
will exacerbate the problem. Potentially impacting 
the residents in our area and the wider community 
and their ability to sleep and enjoy their homes.        
Furthermore, I am concerned that the increased 
availability of alcohol, particularly ate at night will 
contribute to antisocial behaviour and the potential 
for crime and disorder.  
The venue is already holding events and the private 
parking is not adequate, cars park along the ramp 
compromising access. This may cause a problem if 
emergency vehicles are required to access the 
building.  
I urge the licensing authority to carefully consider 
my concerns and ensure any licence granted 
includes conditions to mitigate the potential for 
public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 
disorder.   

Brooksby Close (one letter signed 
by eight separate households)  

Objection on the grounds of the potential for public 
nuisance and prevention of crime and disorder.  
Increased potential for noise and disturbance from 
the proposed late night operating hours.    
We already experience excessive noise of loud music 
from the venue and the dangerous parking which 
emergency services cannot attend.   
If a licence is issued to supply alcohol from 1000-
2330 Mon-Sun then this will exacerbate the problem 
potentially impacting all the residents. 
We therefore urge the Licensing Authority to 
carefully consider these concerns and ensure any 
licence issued includes conditions to mitigate the 
potential for public nuisance and prevention of crime 
and disorder.   

 

~ Page 31 ~


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence, Anmol Suite Ltd, 29-31 The Parade, Oadby (Application No. OWPM0235)
	Appendix 1 - Application for a New Premises Licence, Anmol Suite Ltd, 29-31 The Parade, Oadby (Application No. OWPM0235)
	Appendix 2 - Envrironmental Health Representation
	Appendix 3 - Anonymised Report of Representations




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 5 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

DECISION NOTICE OF THE HEARING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 5 JUNE 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  3009 

 
 G A Boulter Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
F S Ghattoraya 

 
 
Reserve 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer 
B Clark-Monks Selective Licensing Team Leader 
A Seaton Regulatory Compliance Officer 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S Nagra Applicant 
W Rathore Agent 
 

9.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by Councillor P Joshi and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor G A Boulter be appointed Chair. 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

12.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, ANMOL SUITE LTD, 29-31 THE 
PARADE, OADBY (APPLICATION NO. OWPM0235) 
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 
4 – 31 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for a new 
premises license for the sale of alcohol at Anmol Suite Ltd, 29 -31 The Parade, Oadby, 
Leicester LE2 5BB (OWPM0235). 
 
The Chair introduced the parties present and outlined the procedure of the Hearing and 
then the Regulatory Compliance Officer presented the report and provided an update to 
the application as agreed between the applicant and Environmental Health, which resulted 
in the withdrawal of the representations made by Environmental Health. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 5 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The applicant and agent were invited to speak, and the agent addressed the 
representations made by local residents and highlighted the fact that due to the 
amendments to the application and subsequent withdrawal of the representations made 
by Environmental Health, there were no longer any objections raised by the responsible 
authorities. 
 
The Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer outlined the legal context 
regarding granting permission or rejecting an application according to the Licensing Act 
2003, highlighting the fact that the responsible authorities had not raised any objections 
and the objections from the members of the public were speculative and/or irrelevant to 
the nature of this application. 
 
The Licensing Panel adjourned to considers its decision at 7:03pm. 
 
The Licensing Panel reconvened at 7:17pm. 
 
The Licensing Panel decided that: 
 
The application for the premises license, as amended, with the premises plan as 
submitted, without the proposed porch, be granted with mandatory conditions 
and the following additional conditions: 
 

i) The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises shall be permitted 
between 10:00 and 23:00 hours, Monday to Sunday; 

 
ii) The premises shall be open to the public between 10:00 and 00:00 hours, 

Monday to Sunday; 
 

iii) All windows and doors shall be kept closed after 22:00 hours, except for 
access and egress; and 

 
iv) Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting 

customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
premises and the area quietly. 

 
THE HEARING CLOSED AT 7.20 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill 
Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 


